PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kerri Clark	06/03/2013
Allen Sydney Aldridge	06/03/2013
Brian Hawthorne	07/12/2013
Maximiliano Rodriguez	07/22/2013
Simon Richard Gainey	07/25/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intercontinental Great Brands LLC	
Street Address:	100 Deforest Avenue	
City:	East Hanover	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07936	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13880118	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9733311717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973.331.1700

Email: sabbruzzese@hbiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Hoffmann & Baron, LLP
Address Line 1: 6900 Jericho Turnpike
Address Line 4: Syosset, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1421-359 PCT/US (2082)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Salvatore J. Abbruzzese		
Signature:	/Salvatore J. Abbruzzese/		

502472822 REEL: 031089 FRAME: 0088

\$40.00 138801

Date:	08/27/2013			
Total Attachments: 30				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page1.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	ge2.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	ge3.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	ge4.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	ge5.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	ge6.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page7.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page8.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page9.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page10.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page11.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	ge13.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	ge14.tif			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	· ·			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	·			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	₹			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	- I			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	-			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	- I			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	₹			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#pa	- I			
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page23.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page24.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page25.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page26.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page27.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page28.tif				
source=Assignment_1421-359_PCT-US#page29.tif				
source=Assignment 1421-359 PCT-US#pa	ae30.tif			

PATENT REEL: 031089 FRAME: 0089

Attorney's	Docket	No.:	1421-35	59 PCT

PATENT

For:	□ U.S. and/or □ Foreign Rights
For:	U.S.Application;
	U.S. Provisional Application;
	☐ U.S.Patent;
	□ PCT Application
By:	☐ Inventors or ☐ Present Owners

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS: (inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)

Kerri Clark	Brian Hawthorne	Maximiliano Rodriguez
Name	Name	Name
7 Valley View Street	215 West Washington Avenue, Apt. 2606	340 West Summit Street
Address	Address	Address
Morristown, NJ 07960	Chicago, IL 60606	Bridgewater, NJ 08807
USA	USA	USA
Nationality	Nationality	Nationality

Simon Richard Gainey
Name
210 Woodward Road
Address
Media, PA 19063
USA
Nationality

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 6

(If assignment is b	by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)
Recor	ded on Reel Frame
hereby sells,	assigns and transfers to
ASSIGNEE:	
	Intercontinental Great Brands LLC (Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)
	100 Deforest Avenue Address
	East Hanover, NJ 07936
	USA Nationality
and the succe	ssors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,
	(complete one of the following)
	the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest
for the United	d States and its territorial possessions
\boxtimes	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,
	and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: LY CLOSABLE PRODUCT ACCOMMODATING PACKAGE
RELEASAB	ELY CLOSABLE PRODUCT ACCOMMODATING TACKAGE
and which is	found in
(a)	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith U.S. patent application executed on U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified invention.
	Express Mail label No.:, mailed: To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known
(d) 🔀 (e) 🕅	U.S. application Serial No. 13/880,118 filed on April 18, 2013 International application No. PCT/US2011/057982 filed on October 27, 2011

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 6

(f)			ich correspondence is to be sent regarding patent			
(g)		maintenance fees is being sent separately. and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority				
continu	and to, nation, on nation th	livision, renewal, or substitute	d for said invention by the above application or any thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-			
been o			assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has ould conflict with this assignment.			
and leg same in deliver require Letters	tly with gal equiven any in to ASS ed to app	all pertinent facts and document valents as may be known and a terference, litigation or proceed IGNEE or its legal representationly for, obtain, maintain, issue a and said equivalents thereof when the said equivalents the said	SSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided atts relating to said invention and said Letters Patent accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the ding related thereto and will promptly execute and aves any and all papers, instruments or affidavits and enforce said application, said invention and said nich may be necessary or desirable to carry out the			
	IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF, I/We have	e hereunto set hand and seal this			
above.	WARNI	NG: Date of signing must be the same as	the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked			
ASSIG	NORS	· :				
Date:	X Date of		X Hus Ull Kerri Clark			
Date:	X Date of	signing -	X Brian Hawthorne			
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Maximiliano Rodriguez			
Date:	X Date of	6/3/13 signing	X alle Signey Aldridge			

Date:	\mathbf{X}	X
	Date of signing	Simon Richard Gainey
ASSIC	GNEE:	
		Intercontinental Great Brands LLC By: Intercontinental Brands LLC Its: Sole Member
Date:	X	X
	Date of signing	Name:
		Title:

 \boxtimes Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 6

STATE OF New Plrsey	
COUNTY OF	
On this 3 day of Jule 2,13, before personally known and known to me to be the personal acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free a	
	Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	MARGARET L. DELLAVALLE Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 22, 201
On this day of , , before me personally known and known to me to be the p and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her f	
	Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , before Rodriguez to me personally known and known to a Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same	e me personally appeared Maximiliano me to be the person who signed the foregoing e as his/her free act and deed.
	Notary Public

Assignment of Invention – Page 5 of 6

STATE OF		
SS COUNTY OF		
On this Aldridge to me per Assignment and ac	day of , sonally known and kr knowledged the signi	, before me personally appeared Allen Sydney nown to me to be the person who signed the foregoing ng of same as his/her free act and deed.
		Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF		
On this Gainey to me perse Assignment and ac	day of , onally known and knowknowledged the signi	, before me personally appeared Simon Richard own to me to be the person who signed the foregoing ing of same as his/her free act and deed.
		Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF		
On this	day of ,	, before me personally appeared to me personally known and known to me to be the
person who signed free act and deed.	the foregoing Assign	ment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her
		Notary Public

Assignment of Invention - Page 6 of 6

Attorney's Docket No.: 1421-359 PCT

PATENT

For:	☑ U.S. and/or ☑ Foreign Rights
For:	U.S.Application;
	U.S. Provisional Application;
	U.S.Patent;
	PCT Application
By:	☑ Inventors or ☐ Present Owners

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS: (inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)

Kerri Clark		Brian Hawthorne	e	Maximiliano Rodriguez
Name		Name		Name
7 Valley View Street Address		Apt. 2606 Address 530 N. Lincoln St. Apt. 1		340 West Summit Street Address
Morristown, NJ	07960	BH Bloomington, ZN 47408 Chicago, IL 60606		Bridgewater, NJ 08807
USA		USA		USA
Nationality		Nationality		Nationality
	Allen Sydney Aldr	idge	Simon Richard Gair	ney
	Name		Name	
367 Turrell Ave		3	210 Woodward Roa	id
	Address		Address	
	South Orange, NJ	07079	Media, PA 19063	
	USA		USA	•
Nationality			Nationality	

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 6

(If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)				
Reco	orded on Reel Frame			
hereby sells	, assigns and transfers to			
ASSIGNEE	:			
	Intercontinental Great Brands LLC (Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)			
	100 Deforest Avenue Address			
	East Hanover, NJ 07936			
	USA Nationality			
and the succ	cessors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,			
	(complete one of the following)			
	the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest			
for the Unit	ed States and its territorial possessions			
\boxtimes	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,			
	y and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: BLY CLOSABLE PRODUCT ACCOMMODATING PACKAGE			
and which is	s found in			
(a)	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith U.S. patent application executed on U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified invention.			
	Express Mail label No.:, mailed: To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known			
(d) X (e) X	U.S. application Serial No. 13/880,118 filed on April 18, 2013 International application No. PCT/US2011/057982 filed on October 27, 2011			

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 6

(f)			ich correspondence is to be sent regarding patent
(g)		maintenance fees is being sen and any legal equivalent there priority	of in a foreign country, including the right to claim
contin	and to, uation, on the nation the	division, renewal, or substitute	ed for said invention by the above application or any thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-
been o	ASSIC r will bo	SNOR hereby covenants that no emade or entered into which w	o assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has would conflict with this assignment.
and leg same is deliver require Letters	tly with gal equinany in any in to ASS ed to apply Patent es there	all pertinent facts and docume valents as may be known and a sterference, litigation or procee SIGNEE or its legal representately for, obtain, maintain, issue and said equivalents thereof we for.	SSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided ents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the ding related thereto and will promptly execute and gives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits and enforce said application, said invention and said hich may be necessary or desirable to carry out the e hereunto set hand and seal this
above.	WARNI	NG: Date of signing must be the same as	s the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked
ASSIC	SNORS	:	
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Kerri Clark
Date:	X 7 Date of	-12-13 signing	X Brian Hawlhorne Brian Hawthorne
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Maximiliano Rodriguez
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Allen Sydney Aldridge

Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 6

Date:	X	X		
	Date of signing	Simon Richard Gainey		
ASSIG	YNTERE.			
ASSIG	INEE:	•		
		Intercontinental Great Brands LLC By: Intercontinental Brands LLC Its: Sole Member		
Date:	X	X		
	Date of signing	Name:		
		Title:		

 \boxtimes Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Assignment of Invention – Page 4 of 6

STATE OF SS	
COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , bet personally known and known to me to be the peacknowledged the signing of same as his/her from	fore me personally appeared Kerri Clark to me erson who signed the foregoing Assignment and ee act and deed.
	Notary Public
STATE OF DUdiena	
STATE OF DUDIENA SS COUNTY OF WARROL	
On this 12th day of July 2013, bet	fore me personally appeared Brian Hawthorne to be person who signed the foregoing Assignment er free act and deed.
	Notary Public Expues 1/20/2017
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , bef Rodriguez to me personally known and known Assignment and acknowledged the signing of s	fore me personally appeared Maximiliano to me to be the person who signed the foregoing ame as his/her free act and deed.
	Notary Public

Assignment of Invention - Page 5 of 6

STATE OF						
SS COUNTY OF						
On this Aldridge to me pe Assignment and a	day of ersonally know cknowledged th	, n and kno he signing	wn to me t	ne personally app to be the person value his/her free act	who signed th	Sydney le foregoing
				Notary Public		
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF					·	
On this Gainey to me pers Assignment and a	day of sonally known a cknowledged t	, and know he signin _i	vn to me to	ne personally app be the person what his/her free act	ho signed the	Richard foregoing
			•	Notary Public		
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF						
On this	day of	,	to me pers	ne personally apponally known ar	nd known to r	
person who signed free act and deed.	d the foregoing	Assignm	nent and ac	knowledged the	signing of sa	ne as his/her
			:	Notary Public		**************************************

Assignment of Invention - Page 6 of 6

Attorney's Docket No.: 1421-359 PCT

South Orange, NJ 07079

USA

Nationality

PATENT

			For: For: By:	 ☑ U.S. and/or ☑ Foreign Rights ☑ U.S. Application; ☐ U.S. Provisional Application; ☐ U.S. Patent; ☑ PCT Application ☑ Inventors or ☐ Present Owners
		ASSIGNMENT	OF INVENTION	
Ir (\$1.00), t considera	he receipt of which i	e payment by ASSI is hereby acknowle	GNEE to ASSIGN dged, and for othe	NOR of the sum of One Dollar er good and valuable
ASSIGN	ORS: (inventor(s) or pers	son(s) or entity(ies) who	own the invention)	•
Kerri Clark		Brian Hawthorne		Maximiliano Rodriguez
Name		Name		Name
7 Valley View Street		215 West Washington Avenue, Apt. 2606		340 West Summit Street
Address		Address		Address
Morristown, NJ 07960		Chicago, IL 60606		Bridgewater, NJ 08807
USA		USA		USA
Nationality		Nationality		Nationality
	Allen Sydney Aldr Name	idge	Simon Richard O	Gainey
	367 Turrell Avenue Address	2	210 Woodward Address	Road

Media, PA 19063

USA Nationality

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 6

(If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)				
Recorded on	Reel Frame			
hereby sells, assigns and t	ransfers to			
ASSIGNEE:				
	Intercontinental Great Brands LLC (Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)			
	100 Deforest Avenue Address			
	East Hanover, NJ 07936			
	USA Nationality			
and the successors, assign	s and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,			
	(complete one of the following)			
	ight, title and interest ed percent (%) interest			
for the United States and	its territorial possessions			
\boxtimes and in all f	oreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,			
•	ovements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:			
RELEASABLY CLOSA	BLE PRODUCT ACCOMMODATING PACKAGE			
and which is found in				
(b) U.S. patent	t application executed on even date herewith t application executed onsional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified			
To comply signing bel	Express Mail label No.:, mailed: with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR low, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing oplication number when they become known			
(d) U.S. applic	cation Serial No. <u>13/880,118</u> filed on <u>April 18, 2013</u> real application No. PCT/ <u>US2011/057982</u> filed on <u>October 27, 2011</u>			

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 6

(f)		U.S. Patent No issued A change of address to whi	ich correspondence is to be sent regarding patent
(g)		maintenance fees is being sent and any legal equivalent therec priority	separately. of in a foreign country, including the right to claim
contin	n and to, uation, on nation tl	division, renewal, or substitute t	d for said invention by the above application or any thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-
been c	ASSIC or will be	NOR hereby covenants that no emade or entered into which w	assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has ould conflict with this assignment.
and lessame is deliver required Letters	otly with gal equinany in any in to ASS ed to apply a Patent ses there	all pertinent facts and documer valents as may be known and auterference, litigation or proceed SIGNEE or its legal representationly for, obtain, maintain, issue a and said equivalents thereof wheof.	SSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided at relating to said invention and said Letters Patent accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the ding related thereto and will promptly execute and average and all papers, instruments or affidavits and enforce said application, said invention and said nich may be necessary or desirable to carry out the entered the hereunto set hand and seal this
above.	WARNI	NG: Date of signing must be the same as	the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked
ASSI	GNORS	· :	
Date:	X Date of	Signing	X Kerri Clark
Date:	X Date of	Signing	X Brian Hawthorne
Date:	X J	Signing (1993)	X Maximiliano Rodriguez Maximiliano Rodriguez
Date:	X Date of	`signing	X Allen Sydney Aldridge

Date:	X	· X
	Date of signing	Simon Richard Gainey
ASSIC	GNEE:	
		Intercontinental Great Brands LLC By: Intercontinental Brands LLC Its: Sole Member
Date:	X	X
	Date of signing	Name:
		Title:

 ${\color{orange} igseleft}$ Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 6

STATE OF SS				
COUNTY OF				
personally known an	day of , d known to me to be a gning of same as his/k	the person who signe	lly appeared Kerri Clark d the foregoing Assignn	to me nent and
		Notary Pul	blic	
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF				
me personally known	day of , n and known to me to ne signing of same as	be the person who si	lly appeared Brian Hawl gned the foregoing Assi eed.	thorne to gnment
		Notary Pu	blic	·····
STATE OF				
COUNTY OF				
Rounguez to me pers	day of July ,3013 sonally known and kr nowledged the signing	lown to me to be the	lly appeared Maximilian person who signed the face act and deed.	no oregoing

Notary Public

DAPHNE D. GARDNER NOTARY PUBLIC, NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 25, 2014

Assignment of Invention - Page 5 of 6

STATE OF					
SS COUNTY OF					
On this Aldridge to me pe Assignment and a	day of ersonally know cknowledged t	n and known	efore me personato me to be the practions as his/her	erson who sign	ed the foregoing
			Notary Pu	ıblic	
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF					
On this Gainey to me pers Assignment and a	day of sonally known cknowledged t	and known to	efore me persons o me to be the pe same as his/her	rson who signed	d the foregoing
			Notary Pu	ıblic	
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF					
On this	day of	, , b	efore me person me personally kr	ally appeared lown and know	n to me to be the
person who signed free act and deed.	d the foregoing	g Assignment	and acknowledg	ged the signing o	of same as his/her
		•			
	and the second second		Notary P	ublic	

 $Assignment\ of\ Invention-Page\ 6\ of\ 6$

Attorn	ey's Docket No.	: <u>1421-359 PCT</u>		PATENT
			For: For:	 ☑ U.S. and/or ☑ Foreign Rights ☑ U.S. Application; ☐ U.S. Provisional Application; ☐ U.S.Patent;
			By:	☑ PCT Application☑ Inventors or ☐ Present Owners
		ASSIGNMEN	T OF INVENTIC	N .
conside	, the receipt of we cration,		wledged, and for ot	GNOR of the sum of One Dollar her good and valuable
Kerri Clark		Brian Hawtho	rne	Maximiliano Rodriguez
Name		Name		Name
7 Welley Wiery	Chuant	215 West Was Apt. 2606	shington Avenue,	340 West Summit Street
7 Valley View Address	Succi	Address		Address
Morristown, N.	J 07960	Chicago, IL 60606		Bridgewater, NJ 08807
USA		USA		USA
Nationality		Nationality		Nationality
Allen Sydney		Aldridge	Simon Richard	l Gainey
	Name		Name	
	367 Turrell A	venue	210 Woodware	d Road
Address		Address		

Media, PA 19063

USA Nationality

South Orange, NJ 07079

USA Nationality

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 6

(If assignment is by	person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)
Record	ed on Reel Frame
hereby sells, as	ssigns and transfers to
ASSIGNEE:	
	Intercontinental Great Brands LLC (Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)
	100 Deforest Avenue Address
	East Hanover, NJ 07936
	USA Nationality
and the success	sors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,
	(complete one of the following)
	the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest
for the United	States and its territorial possessions
\boxtimes	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,
in and to any a	nd all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:
RELEASABL	LY CLOSABLE PRODUCT ACCOMMODATING PACKAGE
and which is fo	ound in
(b)	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith U.S. patent application executed on U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified invention.
	Express Mail label No.:, mailed: To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known
(d)	U.S. application Serial No. 13/880,118 filed on April 18, 2013 International application No. PCT/US2011/057982 filed on October 27, 2011

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 6

		•		
(f)			ich correspondence is to be sent regarding p	patent
(g)		maintenance fees is being sent and any legal equivalent there priority	t separately. of in a foreign country, including the right t	o claim
contin		division, renewal, or substitute	ed for said invention by the above application thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issued	
been o			assignment, sale, agreement or encumbran ould conflict with this assignment.	ice has
and lessame is deliver required Letters	tly with gal equinany in any in to ASS ed to apply a Patent ses there	all pertinent facts and docume valents as may be known and a sterference, litigation or proceed SIGNEE or its legal representated by for, obtain, maintain, issue and said equivalents thereof when the steries of the s	SSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provide nts relating to said invention and said Letter ccessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as ding related thereto and will promptly executives any and all papers, instruments or affid and enforce said application, said invention hich may be necessary or desirable to carry the hereunto set hand and seal this	rs Patent to the ute and lavits and said
above.		·	the date of execution of the application if item (a) was ch	ecked
ASSIC	GNORS	:		
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Kerri Clark	
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Brian Hawthorne	
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Maximiliano Rodriguez	
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Allen Sydney Aldridge	

Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 6

Date: X 25 July 2	013 XPC
Date of signing	Simon Richard Gainey
ASSIGNEE:	
	Intercontinental Great Brands LLC By: Intercontinental Brands LLC Its: Sole Member
Date: X	X
Date of signing	Name:
	Title:

 \boxtimes Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 6

STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
	fore me personally appeared Kerri Clark to me erson who signed the foregoing Assignment and see act and deed.
	Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , before the personally known and known to me to be the and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her	
	Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , before Rodriguez to me personally known and known to Assignment and acknowledged the signing of sa	ore me personally appeared Maximiliano to me to be the person who signed the foregoing ame as his/her free act and deed.
	Notary Public

Assignment of Invention – Page 5 of 6

STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of , Aldridge to me personally known and known and acknowledged the signin	, before me personally appeared Allen Sydney own to me to be the person who signed the foregoing g of same as his/her free act and deed.
	Notary Public
STATE OF POCOUNTY OF SECURITY	
On this Oday of 20, 20 Gainey to me personally known and know Assignment and acknowledged the signin	Lefore me personally appeared Simon Richard vn to me to be the person who signed the foregoing g of same as his/her free act and deed.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENINSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Natalie A. Cardwell, Notary Public Darby Boro, Delaware County My Commission Expires May 13, 2015 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES	Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of ,	, before me personally appeared to me personally known and known to me to be the
person who signed the foregoing Assignm free act and deed.	nent and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her
	Notary Public

Assignment of Invention – Page 6 of 6

Attorney's Docket No.: 1421-359 PCT

South Orange, NJ 07079

USA

Nationality

PATENT

			For: For: By:	 ☑ U.S. and/or ☑ Foreign Rights ☑ U.S. Application; ☐ U.S. Provisional Application; ☐ U.S.Patent; ☑ PCT Application ☑ Inventors or ☐ Present Owners
		ASSIGNMENT	OF INVENTION	
(\$1.00) conside	, the receipt of which ration,	is hereby acknowle	edged, and for other	OR of the sum of One Dollar good and valuable
Kerri Clark	NORS: (inventor(s) or pe	Brian Hawthorn		Maximiliano Rodriguez
Name		Name		Name
7 Valley View Street Address		215 West Washington Avenue, Apt. 2606 Address		340 West Summit Street Address
Morristown, N.	07960	Chicago, IL 60606		Bridgewater, NJ 08807
USA		USA		USA
Nationality		Nationality		Nationality
	Allen Sydney Ald Name	ridge	Simon Richard G Name	ainey
	367 Turrell Avenu	ue	210 Woodward R	Load
	Address		Address	

Media, PA 19063

USA

Nationality

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 6

(If assig	nment is by	person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)
	Record	Reel Frame
hereby	y sells, a	ssigns and transfers to
ASSIC	GNEE:	
		Intercontinental Great Brands LLC (Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)
		100 Deforest Avenue Address
		East Hanover, NJ 07936
		USA Nationality
and th	e succes	sors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,
		(complete one of the following)
		the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest
for the	United	States and its territorial possessions
	\boxtimes	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,
	-	and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: LY CLOSABLE PRODUCT ACCOMMODATING PACKAGE
and w	hich is f	ound in
(a) (b) (c)		U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith U.S. patent application executed on U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified invention.
(d)		Express Mail label No.:, mailed: To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known U.S. application Serial No. 13/880,118 filed on April 18, 2013
(e)	Ħ	International application No. PCT/US2011/057982 filed on October 27, 2011

 $Assignment\ of\ Invention-Page\ 2\ of\ 6$

PATENT REEL: 031089 FRAME: 0115

		•				
(f)		U.S. Patent No issued A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent				
(g)		maintenance fees is being sent and any legal equivalent there priority	t separately. of in a foreign country, including the right to clair	n		
contin	and to uation, nation t	division, renewal, or substitute	ed for said invention by the above application or an thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re	ay -		
been o	ASSIC or will b	GNOR hereby covenants that not be made or entered into which w	o assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has would conflict with this assignment.			
and lessame in deliver required Letters	otly with gal equing any in any in to ASS and to appear of the seed the research the research with the seed the research and	n all pertinent facts and docume ivalents as may be known and a nterference, litigation or procee SIGNEE or its legal representated ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and said equivalents thereof weed.	SSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided into relating to said invention and said Letters Pate accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the ding related thereto and will promptly execute and ives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits and enforce said application, said invention and sa hich may be necessary or desirable to carry out the e hereunto set hand and seal this	l aid		
above.	WARNING: Date of signing must be the same as the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked above.					
ASSIC	SNORS	S:				
Date:	X Date o	fsigning	X Kerri Clark			
Date:	X Date of	f signing	X Brian Hawthorne			
Date:	X Date o	f signing	X Maximiliano Rodriguez			
Date:	X Date o	fsionino	X Allen Sydney Aldridge			

Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 6

Date:	X	X
	Date of signing	Simon Richard Gainey
ASSIC	GNEE:	
		Intercontinental Great Brands LLC By: Intercontinental Brands LLC Its: Sole Member
Date:	X P 23 13 Date of signing	Name: FLAMIE EAST Title: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 6

STATE OF
SS COUNTY OF
On this day of , , before me personally appeared Kerri Clark to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.
Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF
On this day of , , before me personally appeared Brian Hawthorne to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.
Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF
On this day of , , before me personally appeared Maximiliano Rodriguez to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoin Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.
Notary Public

Assignment of Invention – Page 5 of 6

STATE OF SS	
COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , befo Aldridge to me personally known and known to a Assignment and acknowledged the signing of san	re me personally appeared Allen Sydney me to be the person who signed the foregoing me as his/her free act and deed.
	Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , befo Gainey to me personally known and known to m Assignment and acknowledged the signing of sar	re me personally appeared Simon Richard e to be the person who signed the foregoing me as his/her free act and deed.
	Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF COLLS On this day of A So Sbefo to me person who signed the foregoing Assignment and free act and deed.	re me personally appeared personally known and known to me to be the dacknowledged the signing of same as his/her
	Notary Public
	LEANN E. DAWES Commission # 2206103 Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 30, 2012

Assignment of Invention - Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 031089 FRAME: 0119

RECORDED: 08/27/2013